(By email)

Our reference: MGLA040722-4376

Date: 26 July 2022

#### Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 3 July 2022. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

### You requested:

For each of the 4 football games being staged in London for the Women's Euro 2022 competition, please specify:

- 1. The number of tickets allocated to the Greater London Authority.
- 2. The number of these tickets made available to people employed in the Mayor's Office, or their quests.
- 3. The number of these tickets made available to people employed in any GLA directorate other than the Mayor's Office, or their quests.
- 4. The number of these tickets made available to employees of organisations other than the GLA.

To clarify, by 'people employed' I would include the Mayor, Assembly Members, political appointees. And also to clarify, I would like these four pieces of information for each of the four games individually.

### Our response is as follows:

For information – there are 5 games being staged in London for the Women's Euro 2022 competition. Please note where information relates to matches that have already taken place – it is final and correct. For future matches (16<sup>th</sup>, 21<sup>st</sup> and 31<sup>st</sup>) some of the information may be subject to change.

1. The GLA has been allocated 130 tickets from the FA across the five matches in London across the tournament. The GLA has purchased an additional 70 General Admission (GA) tickets for these matches . See below for breakdown:

Match	Location	GA Tickets from FA	VIP	GA tickets purchased by GLA
8 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Brentford	20	6	10
12 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Brentford	20	6	10
16 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Brentford	20	6	10
21st July (QF2)	Brentford	20	6	20
31st July (Final)	Wembley	20	6	20
TOTAL:		100	30	70

2. 30 VIP Tickets and 62 GA tickets have been made available to the Mayor's Office and their guests across the Euros tournament.

Match	Location	GA Tickets	VIP
8 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Brentford	10	6
12 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Brentford	10	6
16 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Brentford	10	6
21st July (QF2)	Brentford	10	6
31 <sup>st</sup> July (Final)	Wembley	22	6
TOTAL:		62	30

3. 63 tickets have been made available to people in the GLA in any directorate other than the Mayor's Office, and their guests. See table below:

Match	Group	No. of tickets
8 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Assembly Members	2
	GLA Civil Society & Sports	2
	GLA staff (Open ticket ballot)	14
TOTAL:		18

Match	Group	No. of tickets
12 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	GLA Corporate Management Team	2
	GLA Major Sports Events Team	2
	GLA Civil Society & Sports	2
	GLA staff (Open ticket ballot)	12
TOTAL:		18

Match	Staff group	No. of tickets
16 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	Assembly Members	3
	GLA Civil Society & Sports	2
	GLA Major Sports Team	3
	GLA staff (Open ticket ballot)	10
TOTAL:		18

Match	Staff group	No. of tickets	
21st July (Quarter Final)	GLA Major Sports Team		3
	GLA Civil Society & Sports	-	2
TOTAL:		!	5

Match	Staff group	No. of tickets
31 <sup>st</sup> July (Final)	GLA Civil Society & Sports	4
TOTAL:		4

4. The number of tickets currently available to 'other' organisations is 33. This does not include the ticket allocation for the Mayor's office and guests, (see response to Q2 above) which may include guests who are employees of other organisations. See breakdown below of the information we have currently. Any tickets not referenced have not yet been allocated.

Match	Group	No. of tickets	
8 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	London and Partners		2
TOTAL:			2

Match	Group	No. of tickets
12 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	London and Partners	2
TOTAL:		2

Match	Group	No. of tickets
16 <sup>th</sup> July (Group)	London and Partners	2
TOTAL:		2

Match	Group	No. of tickets
21 <sup>st</sup> July (Quarter Final)	London and Partners	2
	Major Sport Events Stakeholders	10
TOTAL:		12

Match	Group	No. of tickets	
31 <sup>st</sup> July (Final)	London and Partners	4	2
TOTAL:		4	2

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA040722-4376

Yours sincerely

### **Information Governance Officer**

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information">https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information</a>